OAK VALLEY UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

REGULAR MEETING of the GOVERNING BOARD
Tuesday, October 10, 2023

AGENDA
TIME: 4:00pm PLACE: Main Office Conference Room
CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
BOARD MEMBERS:
Mr. Doug Mederos, President
Mr. John Mendonca, Clerk
Mr. Joey Benevedes, Trustee

Mr. Mark Nunes, Trustee
Mr. Joseph Meneses, Trustee

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

(1.0) APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion by Second ACTION ( )

(2.0) APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of the regular meeting held on September 26, 2023 are presented for
Board approval.

Motion by Second ACTION ( )
(3.0) QUESTIONS FROM THE FLOOR AND INTRODUCTIONS OF GUESTS
At this time, any person wishing to speak to any item not on the agenda for this

meeting may be granted (5) minutes to speak to the Board with a maximum time
of 1 5 minutes per item, unless otherw1se extended by the board

(4.0) CORRESPONDENCE:
Letter dated Sept. 15, 2023 from Fernie Marroquin, TCOE, RE: approval
of budget fiscal year 23/24.

(5.0)0 ADMINISTRATATORS' REPORTS
1. Superintendent Report

*  Williams 3" Qtr report
2. Principal Report




(6.0) BUSINESS SERVICES

1.) Approval authorization to pay vouchers as presented.

Motion by Second ACTION ( )

2.) Approval of Budget Revisions as presented. NONE
Motion by Second ACTION ( )

(7.0) DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION

1.) Approval of Morris Levin & Son quote for electricity installation outside the
cafeteria for a new external walk in freezer.
Costs: $10,821
Funding Source: KIT funds

Motion by Second ACTION ( )

2.) Approval of Morris Levin & Son quote for electricity installation to the
Student Store.
Costs: $20,402
Funding Source: Deferred Maintenance

Motion by Second ACTION (

A

3.) Discussion and approval of a forklift.
Costs: $35,000-$60,000 depending on choice
Funding Source: USDA grant

Motion by Second ACTION (

N’

4.) Discussion and approval of an Ag/Work truck.
Costs: $30,000-50,000 depending on choice
Funding Source: USDA grant

Motion by Second ACTION (

N’

5.) Approval of Resolution #2023-11 approving participation in the 2024-2025
classified school employee summer assistance program (CSESAP)

Motion by Second ACTION ( )
Ayes:

Nays:
Abstain:
Absent:




6.) Approval of Resolution #2023-10 in the matter of directing compliance with
requirements of Title 24, Part 1, Section 4-310 authorizing exemption from DSA
review of ground mount solar installations and electrical infrastructure for non-
school facility.

Motion by Second ACTION ( )
Ayes:

Nays:
Abstain:
Absent:

7.) First Read of CSBA Policy updates June 2023

(8.0) ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS

(Consideration of any item any member of the Board wishes to place on the
Agenda for the next meeting.)

(9.0) ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Second ACTION ( )

ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT REGULAR BOARD MEETING
QOctober 24, 2023 @ 4:00pm School Office conference room

This agenda may be made available in an appropriate alternative format for a person with a disability, upon request.
If a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, is needed, please contact
Heather Pilgrim, Ed.S., Superintendent, at least one week in advance of the meeting, at 688-2909. Requests made
closer to the meeting may not be able to be accommodated.
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OAK VALLEY UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT
REGULAR MEETING of the GOVERNING BOARD
Tuesday, September 26, 2023

MINUTES
TIME:; 4:05pm PLACE: Main Office Conference Room

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

BOARD MEMBERS:

Mr. Doug Mederos, President Present
Mr. John Mendonca, Clerk Present
Mr. Joey Benevedes, Trustee Present
Mr. Mark Nunes, Trustee Present
Mr. Joseph Meneses, Trustee Present
RLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

(1.0) APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Motion by M. Nunes Second J. Mendonca ACTION (5-0)

(2.0) APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of the regular meeting held on September 12, 2023 are presented for
Board approval.

Motion by J. Mendonca Second J. Benevedes ACTION (5-0)
(3-0) QUESTIONS FROM THE FLOOR AND INTRODUCTIONS OF GUESTS

At this time, any person wishing to speak to any item not on the agenda for this
meeting may be granted (5) minutes to speak to the Board with a maximum time
of 15 minutes per item, unless otherwise extended by the board.

- DI 2 DEIAKED 0N Al RIS (4] DO 3 a0 DI | 40€N04

Board President, Doug Mederos introduced Mrs. Terri Dominguez and Mrs. Almeida,
Teachers as guests.

(4.0) CORRESPONDENCE:
Letter from TCOE dated Sept. 11, 2023 from Tim Hire RE: Election of
members to the County Committee on School District Organization

Supt. Pilgrim presented the letter from TCOE containing the ballot for the Election
of members to the County Committee on School District Organization. Trustee Joey

Benevedes, filled out the ballot on the behalf of the Oak Valley School District
Board.




(5.0) ADMINISTRATATORS' REPORTS

1. Superintendent's Report
o CEI Cohort IV acceptance

Supt. Pilgrim explained that along with the Community School Implementation Grant that
has been awarded to OV, Supt. Pilgrim applied to be in a CEI Cohort IV and was
accepted. The cohort allows different districts to come together statewide and collaborate
to find the resources needed to connect with families. Supt. Pilgrim gave details of a series
of meetings that would take place over the next two years. Additionally the district is
building a foundation of support by creating an Advisory Council to help serve our
schools population in the best way possible.

(6.0) BUSINESS SERVICES

1.) Approval authorization to pay vouchers as presented. NONE

Motion by Second ACTION ( )

2.) Approval of Budget Revisions as presented. NONE
Motion by Second ACTION ( )

(7.0) DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION

1.) Approval of annual subscription to Renaissance for Accelerated Reader and
STAR Reading.
Costs: 7,651.50
Funding Source: Restricted Lottery

Supt. Pilgrim presented the annual contract renewal for Renaissance which is the
program used for AR and the STAR reading program.

Motion by J. Meneses Second M. Nunes ACTION (5-0)

2.) Approval of Resolution #2023-9 in the matter of determining that pupils have
sufficient textbooks or instructional materials for the 2023-2024 SY.

Supt. Pilgrim stated that the district is compliant in all subject areas regarding
student access to all adopted textbooks and instructional materials. Supt. Pilgrim
shared the current list of the adopted textbooks/materials for the current school
year. She also reminded the Board that the FIT was reported out at the last
meeling.

Motion by J. Mendonca Second J. Benevedes ACTION (5-0)
Ayes: Mederos, Mendonca, Nunes, Benevedes, Meneses

Nays: None

Abstain: None

Absent: None




(8.0) CLOSED SESSION

1.) Employment, Resignations, Transfers, etc. of Certificated and ClassifiedPersonnel
(Gov. Code, § 54957)
2.) Superintendent Salary

(9.0) RECONVENE INREGULAR SESSION

1.) Employment, Resignations, Transfers, Termination, etc. of Certificated and
Classified Personnel (Gov. Code,§ 54957)

Certificated Personnel

Kylee Weatherford, TK teacher, immediate due to sudden opening

Classified Personnel
Kristen Cabrera, RSP Instructional Aide

Discussion and approval of an 8% salary increase for the classified
employees, including classified management and certificated management and
certificated administration for the 23/24SY. This also includes H/W costs for
those fulltime employees. The board reviewed and approved salary schedules
Jor all the aforementioned.

Motion by_M. Nunes Second_J. Mendonca ACTION (5-0)

2.) Superintendent Salary

Discussion and approval of an 8% salary increase for Superintendent Pilgrim
Jor the 23/24SY.

Motion by_J. Meneses Second_J. Benevedes ACTION (5-0)

(10.0) ORGANIZATIONAL BUSINESS

(Consideration of any item any member of the Board wishes to place on the
Agenda for the next meeting.)

Parking lot expansion

(11.0) ADJOURNMENT @ 6:44pm

Motion by_J. Mendonca Second M. Nunes ACTION (5-0)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT REGUILAR BOARD MEETING
Qctober 10, 2023 @ 4:00pm School Office conference room

This agenda may be made available in an appropriate alternative format for a person with a disability, upon request.
If a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, is needed, please contact
Heather Pilgrim, Ed.S., Superintendent, at least one week in advance of the meeting, at 688-2909. Requests made
closer to the meeting may not be able to be accommodated.
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Tulare Ceunty
Office of Education

Committed to Students, Support & Service

September 15, 2023

Ms. Heather Pilgrim, Superintendent
Oak Valley Union School District
24500 Road 68

Tulare, CA 93274

SUBJECT: REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF BUDGET, FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

Dear Heather:

We have completed our review and analysis of your district budget for fiscal year 2023-
24 and the accompanying certification pursuant to Education Code Section 42127.

The County Superintendent is required to approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove a
school district budget on or before September 15" each fiscal year. Beginning with fiscal
year 2014-15 a school district budget shall not be approved by the county superintendent
of schools before a district’s local control and accountability plan or update to an existing
plan is approved.

The district’s 2023-24 local control accountability plan (LCAP) has been approved by
our office. A separate letter regarding that approval was sent to you and the governing
board president from the Instructional Services Division of our office.

Our office has completed our review of the district’s 2023-24 adopted budget. We find
the budget, as submitted, reflects a satisfactory fiscal position and indicates the district
will be able to meet its financial obligations during this fiscal year and the two following
projection years. '

If you have any concerns or questions about this review, our comments or
recommendations, please do not hesitate to call me at 733-6474.

Singarely,
‘ W )
Eoia i) a-/‘?/\
Fernie Marroquin, Ed.D.
Assistant Superintendent, Business Services

/es

| cc: Douglas Mederos, Board President

District Business Manager
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Batch No 468
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
014187  AMAZON SALES INC PV-240170  9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-26000-0-11100-40000-43000-0-0000 $767.42
Supplies: Elop/Library/Wellness room/General
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-11600-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $1,077.92
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-63000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $2,074.09
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $374.46
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-00000-0-000C0-82000-43000-0-0000 $149.34
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-58126-4-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $704.40
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-00000-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000 $76.74
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-30100-4-00000-24950-43000-0-00C0 $86.19
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-63320-0-11100-10000-43000-0-00C0 $534.04
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-00C0 $64.61
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $70.95
AMAZON SALES INC 9/28/2023 6WF9/H3DX 010-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000 $61.69
Total Check Amount: $6,041.85
013671 AT&T PV-240171  9/28/2023 September 010-00000-0-060000-72000-59000-0-0000 $147.38
Phone service charger
AT&T 9/28/2023 September 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $27.34
Total Check Amount: $174.72
012735  BUENA VISTA PV-240173  9/28/2023 23/24-01 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $7,055.09 L
Dist 60% Salary for S Horton- August
Total Check Amount: $7,055.09
013911  CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICES PV-240174  9/28/2023 52195 010-81500-0-00000-81100-58000-0-00C0 $4,346.31
Monthly Routine Service Fee/Lab Fee
Total Check Amount: $4,346.31
014268  Cutler-Orosi Joint Unified SD PV-240175  9/28/2023 2223-13 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-C000 $250.00
Tri County Co-op
Total Check Amount: $250.00
013765  DOCUMENT TRACKING SERVICES  PV-240209  9/28/2023 9327413 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $2,547.00

Doc Track Srvc 2023 SARC/SPANISH LCAP TRANSLATIONS
Total Check Amount: $2,547.00
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013360  ENVIRO CLEAN PV-240210  9/28/2023 0146349 010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000 $2,396.90
Custodial Supplies
Total Check Amount: $2,396.90
014020  ExploreLearning, LLC PV-240176  9/28/2023 240019 7079717 010-63000-0-11100-10000-41000-0-0000 $920.00
GIZMOS Teacher+ studeny
Total Check Amount: $920.00
014035  FIRST QUALITY PRODUCE PV-240177  9/28/2023 397177/397197/37264 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,229.45
Fresh Fruits & Vegetables
FIRST QUALITY PRODUCE 9/28/2023 397177/397197/37264 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $740.25
FIRST QUALITY PRODUCE 9/28/2023 397177/397197/37264 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $94.15
Total Check Amount;: $2,063.85
014179  GOLD STAR FOODS INC PV-240178  9/28/2023 6441014/65429/1416 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $4,176.05
Food Products for Cafeteria
GOLD STAR FOODS INC 9/28/2023 6441014/65429/1416 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $2,631.33
GOLD STAR FCODS INC 9/28/2023 6441014/65429/1416 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $2,187.03
Total Check Amount: $8,994.41
014052  GUTIERREZ, GABRIELA PV-240179  9/28/2023 None 010-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000 $11.53
Reimbursment Milage/ Reimbusment for Speaker lunch
GUTIERREZ, GABRIELA 9/28/2023 None 010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000 $65.57
Total Check Amount: $77.10
013789 HANCOCK A/C & HEATING PV-240180  9/28/2023 11272/30206/2892 010-00000-0-00000-82600-56000-0-0000 $242.01
Replace Thermostat/Plugged Condensate/Refrigerant
HANCGOCK A/C & HEATING 9/28/2023 11272/30206/2892 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0-0600 $100.00
HANCOCK A/C & HEATING 9/28/2023 11272/30206/2892 010-00000-0-00000-82000-56000-0-0000 $264.95
Total Check Amount: $606.96
014039  Imperial Bag & Paper Co LLC PV-240181  9/28/2023 5259/5025/3659 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $715.55
Paper products for Cafeteria
Imperial Bag & Paper Co LLC 9/28/2023 5259/5025/3659 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $700.15
Imperial Bag & Paper Co LLC 9/28/2023 5259/5025/3659 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $516.00
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Total Check Amount: $1,931.70
014261 IC PV-240213  9/28/2023 240010 18463 010-07200-0-00000-24200-64000-0-0405 $39,579.00 F
50% Intercom PA System
Total Check Amount: $39,579.00
013465  LANGE PLUMBING, INC. PV-240182  9/28/2023 879943 010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000 $1,197.68
Sink Faucets/Drinking Fountains/Flush Sensor
LANGE PLUMBING, INC. 9/28/2023 879943 010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000 $782.58
Total Check Amount: $1,980.26
014231  LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING LLC PV-240183  9/28/2023 8010/8009/7371/7370 010-00000-0-00000-91000-74390-0-0000 $209.71 G
38 Printers/Toshiba Copier Lease
LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING LLC 9/28/2023 8010/8009/7371/7370 010-00000-0-00000-91060-74330-0-0000 $28.57 G
LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING LLC 9/28/2023 8010/8009/7371/7370 010-00000-0-00000-91000-74330-0-0000 $33.85 G
LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING LLC 9/28/2023 8010/8009/7371/7370 010-00000-0-00000-91000-74390-0-0000 $33.85 G
LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING LLC 9/28/2023 8010/8009/7371/7370 010-00030-0-00000-91000-74330-0-0000 $551.94 G
Total Check Amount: $857.92
013395  MANGIN ASSOCIATES PV-240184  9/28/2023 14057 356-77100-0-00000-85000-62100-0-0000 $17,336.71 E
INCORPORATED
100%: Shematic Design. Des Dev. Agency Appr Bid
Total Check Amount: $17,336.71
013821  MENESES, JOSEPH PV-240185  9/28/2023 None 010-00000-0-00000-71100-43000-0-0000 $134.87
Reimbursment for Staff Lubcheon
Total Check Amount: $134.87
013678  MID VALLEY DISPOSAL PV-240186  9/28/2023 2735094 010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000 $1,392.67
6yd trash 2xWk 6yd recycle 2xWk
Total Check Amount: $1,392.67
013152  OFFICE DEPOT PV-240187  9/28/2023 14001/32001/68001 010-67620-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $480.41
Confrence Tables/Toner for Poster Maker
OFFICE DEPOT 9/28/2023 14001/32001/68001 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $223.03
OFFICE DEPOT 9/28/2023 14001/32001/68001 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $1,866.21
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013152  OFFICE DEPOT PV-240187  9/28/2023 14001/32001/68001 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $232.72
Confrence Tables/Toner for Poster Maker
Total Check Amount: $2,802.37
014047  ONPOINT PV-240188  9/28/2023 6012 010-07200-0-00000-24200-44000-0-0102 $11,625.38
3 Charging Carts
Total Check Amount: $11,625.38
014034  PILGRIM, JUDITH PV-240205  9/28/2023 None 010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000 $610.46 J
Milage Reimbursment for August & Sept
Total Check Amount: $610.46
014111  PITIGLIANO, KELSIE PV-240180  9/28/2023 August/Sept 010-00000-0-11100-10000-52600-0-0000 $257.87
Reimbursment for Milage
Total Check Amount: $257.87
014225  PROJECT SURVIVAL PV-240189  9/28/2023 None 010-41270-4-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $200.00
Deposit for 4th Grade to Cat Conservation Trip
Total Check Amount: $200.00
014076  RES-COM PEST CONTROL PV-240191  9/28/2023 2159986 010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000 $150.00
Monthly Pest Service
Total Check Amount: $150.00
013683  SMART & FINAL PV-240196  9/28/2023 240002 None * 130-53100-0-00000-370C0-43000-0-0000 $322.86
Cafeteria Supplies
SMART & FINAL PV-240197  9/28/2023 240011 None * 010-26000-0-11100-40000-43000-0-0000 $145.41
Elop Cooking Camp Supplies
SMART & FINAL PV-240211  9/28/2023 240011 None * 010-26000-0-11100-40000-43000-0-0000 $397.98
Total Check Amount: $866.25
012478  SoCalGas PV-240193  9/28/2023 August 010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-00C0 $140.64

Natural Gas August 8 to Septemeber

Total Check Amount:

$140.64
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013502 SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-240212  9/28/2023 240001 None 010-00000-0-111060-10000-43000-0-0000 $540.18
SupPP
Classrcom supplies
Total Check Amount: $540.18
013676  SPARKLETTS PV-240194  9/28/2023 August/September 010-00000-0-00000-82000-58000-0-0000 $1,045.13
DRINKING WATER SUPPLIER
Total Check Amount: $1,045.13
014062  STUDIES WEEKLY, INC PV-240195  9/28/2023 477952 010-63000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $2,766.21
K THRU 5TH GRADE STUDIES WEEKLY
Total Check Amount: $2,766.21
012990  SUNDALE SCHCOL PV-240192  9/28/2023 None 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $100.00
Rural School Football/Volleyball Tournament
Total Check Amount: $100.00
012222  SYSCO PV-240202  9/28/2023 384754568 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $607.36
Food Products
Total Check Amount: $607.36
013693  TULARE COUNTY SUPT. OF PV-240207  9/28/2023 2400060 * 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $2,400.00 L
SCHOOLS
ActVnet Annual Maintance Fee
Total Check Amount: $2,400.00
013693  TULARE COUNTY SUPT. OF PV-240208  9/28/2023 240338 * 010-73110-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $300,00
SCHOOLS
School Library PD
Total Check Amount: $300.00
013693  TULARE COUNTY SUPT. OF PV-240206  9/28/2023 2403396 * 010-74350-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $243.00

SCHOOLS

CSS Math Bockmarks

Total Check Amount;:

$243.00



30 Oak Valley Union Elementary School |

Tulare County Office of Education

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 9/28/2023 3:50:39PM

9/28/2023
3:50:39PM

Page 6 of 6
APY500

**% FINAL *%*

Batch No 468
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013242  TULARE JOINT HIGH SCHOOL PV-240198  9/28/2023 2024-12 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $2,000.00 L
DISTR .
AERIES VIRTUAL SERVER AND SUPPORT 23-24
Total Check Amount: $2,000.00
012571  VALLEY PUBLIC TELEVISION PV-240199  9/28/2023 7588 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $750.00
FOGGY DAY SCHEDULE POSTING FOR 23-24
Total Check Amount: $750.00
011765  VISALIA TIMES DELTA PV-240200  9/28/2023 5845978 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-G000 $3,491.42
Notice of Bidder for TK Construction
Total Check Amount: $3,491.42
013634  VISALIA UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST.  PV-240201  9/28/2023 2238 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $254.25 H
Filed Trip Milage for August-Transport Contract
VISALIA UNIFIED SCHOOL DIST. 9/28/2023 2238 010-07230-0-60000-36000-58000-0-0000 $5,044.28 H
Total Check Amount: $5,298.53
013234  WESTSIDE LOCKER PV-240203  9/28/2023 102782 010-00000-0-00000-71100-43000-0-0000 $543.55
Meat and Chicken for Staff Recognition Luncheon
Total Check Amount: $543.55
013708  WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GRGUP, PV-240204  9/28/2023 8034/33/740/649/809 010-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000 $298.08
INC.
Printer/Copier Usage
WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUP, 9/28/2023 8034/33/740/649/809 010-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-00C0 $14.60
INC.
WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUP, 9/28/2023 8034/33/740/649/809 010-00000-0-11100-16000-56000-0-0000 $11.82
INC.
WIZIX TECHNOLOGY GROUP, 9/28/2023 8034/33/740/649/809 010-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-00C0 $1,745.38
INC.
WIZIX TECHNOLGGY GROUP, 9/28/2023 8034/33/740/649/809 010-00000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000 $221.63
INC.

Total Check Amount:

$2,291.51
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Accounts Payable Final PrelList - 9/28/2023 3:50:39PM

*%% FINAL ***

Batch No 468
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT

Total District Payment Amount: $137,717.18




30 Oak Valley Union Elementary School | Tulare County Office of Education 1304;/ 52::3' Pa;?:v:-ls :of4

Accounts Payable Final PrelList - 10/5/2023 3:37:51PM
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Batch No 469
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
014187  AMAZON SALES INC PV-240214  10/5/2023 NSQK/QSQF 010-26000-0-11100-40000-43000-0-0000 $824.23
Supplies: ELOP Camp, Wellness Room, ELD Class
AMAZON SALES INC 10/5/2023 NSQK/QSQF 010-11000-0-11100-106000-43000-0-0000 $2,034.40
AMAZON SALES INC 10/5/2023 N9QK/Q9QF 010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000 $39.86
AMAZON SALES INC 10/5/2023 NSQK/QSQF 010-42030-4-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $542.67
AMAZON SALES INC 10/5/2023 NSQK/QSQF 010-58126-4-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $51.66
AMAZON SALES INC 10/5/2023 NIQK/QSQF 010-63320-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $980.96
AMAZON SALES INC 10/5/2023 NSQK/QSQF 010-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000 $59.94
AMAZON SALES INC 10/5/2023 NSQK/QSQF 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $296.50
Total Check Amount: $4,830.22
014154 CUMULUS GLOBAL PV-240215  10/5/2023 51387 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-C000 $2,465.00
493 Google workspace for Education Plus Student
Total Check Amount: $2,465.00
014035  FIRST QUALITY PRODUCE PV-240216  10/5/2023 397429/397636 130-53100-0-60000-37000-47000-0-0000 $145,00
Fresh Fruits & Vegetables
FIRST QUALITY PRODUCE 10/5/2023 397429/397636 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,249.80
Total Check Amount: $1,394.80
013977  Fossil Discovert Center PV-240225 10/5/2023 None 010-41270-4-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $550.00
2ND GRADE FIELD TRIP TO FOSSIL DISCOVERY CENTER
Total Check Amount: $590.00
014179  GOLD STAR FOODS INC PV-240217  10/5/2023 6536416/6453 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $2,846.53
Food Products for Cafeteria
GOLD STAR FOODS INC 10/5/2023 6536416/6453 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $521.01
Total Check Amount: $3,367.54
013988  JOHNSON FIRE PROTECTION, PV-240218  10/5/2023 S 2573 010-00000-0-06000-82000-58000-0-0000 $475.00
INC
Annual Fire Insprection & Pump Inspection
Total Check Amount: $475.00
014174  MESA ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC PV-240220  10/5/2023 6200567¢ 010-90112-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000 $62,608.80 A

50% for Thermostate Replacement CaiShape Grant
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Batch No 469
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Total Check Amount: $62,608.80
013678  MID VALLEY DISPOSAL PV-240219  10/5/2023 2751995 010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000 $1,392.67
6yd trash 2xWk 6yd recycle 2xWk
Total Check Amount: $1,392.67
013152  OFFICE DEPOT PV-240221  10/5/2023 323001 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $634.30
Toner for yearbock/Front office
Total Check Amount: $634.30
014101 R &L CROW DISTRIBUTING PV-240224  10/5/2023 September 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $648.80 J
Milk Products
R & L CROW DISTRIBUTING 10/5/2023 September 130-531060-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $677.90 J
R & L CROW DISTRIBUTING 10/5/2023 September 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $404.60 J
R & L CROW DISTRIBUTING 10/5/2023 September 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $572.00 J
R & L CROW DISTRIBUTING 10/5/2023 September 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $213.62 J
R & L CROW DISTRIBUTING 10/5/2023 September 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $530.00 J
R & L CROW DISTRIBUTING 10/5/2023 September 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $603.32 h)
R & L CROW DISTRIBUTING 10/5/2023 September 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $606.20 J
Total Check Amount: $4,256.44
013511  RENAISSANCE LEARNING, INC. PV-240223  10/5/2023 None 010-63000-0-11100-16000-410600-0-0000 $7,651.50
STAR/ACCELERATED READER/RENAISSANCE RENEWAL
Total Check Amount: $7,651.50
014040  RESOURCE BUILDING PV-240222  10/5/2023 3672500 010-81500-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000 $309.16
MATERIALS
1 Scoop Playground Chips/2 Scoop Fill Sand
Total Check Amount: $309.16
014146  SAN JOAQUIN CATA PV-240228  10/5/2023 112940 010-58126-4-11100-106000-52000-0-0000 $225.00
Roadshow Teacher Reg-Pitligiano
Total Check Amount: $225.00
014266  Shirt Space PV-240231  10/5/2023 240020 5717452 010-26000-0-11100-40000-43000-0-0000 $393.50

Shirts for ELOP Camp
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Total Check Amount: $393.50
013829 SISCIII PV-240227  10/5/2023 Oct 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95028-0-0000 $1,717.15 G
Employee/Retiree/Board Health & Welfare
SISC III 10/5/2023 Oct 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $85,349.29 G
Total Check Amount: $87,066.44
013683  SMART & FINAL PV-240232  10/5/2023 None 010-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000 $90.13
Supplies for PIQUE Meeting
Total Check Amount: $50.13
013683  SMART & FINAL PV-240229  10/5/2023 240014 None * 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $457.39
Student Store Supplies
SMART & FINAL PV-240230  10/5/2023 240002 None * 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $65.71
Cafeteria Supplies
Total Check Amount: $523.10
012489  SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON PV-240226  10/5/2023 Sept 010-00000-0-00000-82000-55000-0-0000 $24,441.78
Electric Uage Sept 1 -Ocotber 2
Total Check Amount: $24,441.78
013502 SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & GFFICE ~ PV-240233  10/5/2023 240001 None 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $49.19
SUPP
Classrcom supplies
Total Check Amount: $49.19
014091  TOTAL COMPENSATION PV-240234  10/5/2023 12002 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $1,485.00
SYSTEMS, IN
1st Installment GASB 75 Full Valuation
Total Check Amount: $1,485.00
014183  Tyger Bates, CPA PV-240235  10/5/2023 1407 010-00000-0-00000-73500-58000-0-0000 $1,430.00 J
Consulting Closing the Books/Unaudited Actuals
Total Check Amount: $1,430.00
013932  U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT  PV-240238  10/5/2023 September 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $205.53 M

Operation/Mailing/Tk Supplies/ELOP/REAP
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013932  U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT  PV-240238  10/5/2023 September 010-00000-0-00000-82000-43000-0-0000 $408.68 M
Operation/Mailing/Tk Supplies/ELOP/REAP
U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT 10/5/2023 September 010-00000-0-00000-71500-52000-0-0000 $1,492.34 M
U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT 10/5/2023 September 010-00000-0-00000-27000-43000-0-0000 $551,08 M
U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT 10/5/2023 September 010-58126-4-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $2,569.01 M
U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT 10/5/2023 September 010-00000-0-06000-72000-55000-0-0000 $54.80 M
U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT 10/5/2023 September 010-60530-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $2,587.40 M
U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT 10/5/2023 September 010-42030-4-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $2,084.11 M
U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT 10/5/2023 September 010-26000-0-11100-40000-43000-0-0000 $4,095.05 M
U.S. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT 10/5/2023 September 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $283.68 M
Total Check Amount: $14,331.68
013862  VAST NETWORKS PV-240236  10/5/2023 48416 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $295.00
5GBPS PTP W/TCOE
Total Check Amount: $295.00
013878  WEST COAST SAND & GRAVEL, PV-240237 10/5/2023 656383 010-81500-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000 $722.21
INC.

Class 2 Aggregate Base 16.2 Tn

Total Check Amount:

$722.21
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Batch No 469
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT

Total District Payment Amount: $221,028.46




9.

Since 1934
MORRISLEVIN & SON, INC. REOEES
1816 S. "K" Street, Tulare, CA 93274-6842 PROPOSAL# _zpsmy
(559) 686-8561 Contractors State Lic. 167881 BY EEr / SN
www.morrislevin.com
PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT (COMMERCIAL)
i TY
CUSTOMER NAME: OAK VALLEY UNION SCHOOL OWII:EII; (;F EROFER B
BILLING ADDRESS: 2,c00 RD 68 ADDRESS:
City TULARE State Ca Zip 9327 4~ City. State . Zip
TELEPHONE: (559) &£88-2908 €88--2908 TELEPHONE:
DATE: 1/5/2023 7 a5 4 JOB LOCATION: Z45@@ RD &8
TULARE

Morris Levin & Son, Inc. is not responsible for utilities of any type below ground surface.

We propose to furnish all materials and perform all labor necessary to complete the following;:
FURNISH AND INSTALL ONE 3@2AMP CIRCUIT FROM NEAREST PANEL TO NEW OUTDOOR
FREEZER LOCATION AND TERMINATE AT FROVIDED POINT OF CONNECTION.
INCLUDES: SAWCUT/DEMO/PATCHING OF ASPHALT, TRENCH/BACKFILL, CONDUIT,
WIRE, TERMINATION, BREAKER, FULL BOX.
EXCLUDES: PATCH/PAINT OF ANY KIND, DEMO/PATCHING OF CONCRETE, START UPR
OF EQUIPMENT.
FERMITS/INSPECTIONS. MLS DIR# 1Q@@@2S5166/ LIC#167881/TULARE COUNTY
All warranty work to be completed during regular business hours

This proposal is void unless accepted by _19-0Oct—23 . All work to be done in conformance with State and County
codes and standard practices. Price includes all sales tax, labor and materials. Price does not include permits or bonds unless specified.

The above work shall be completed for the sum of TEN THOUSAND ETGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-—-ONE
Dollars ($ 16, 821 ) which shall be paid as follows:

Any alteration or deviation from the above specifications involving extra cost of material or labor will only be executed upon written
orders for same and will become an extra charge over the contract price. SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL TERMS AND NOTICES.

MORRIS LEVIN & SON, INC.
4 <
SIGNATURE a
J
e —
PLEASE PRINT NAME Elas o bzt
ACCEPTANCE

You are hereby authorized to furnish all materials and labor required to complete the work mentioned in the above proposal, for which
agree to pay the amount stated in said proposal, and according to the terms thereof. I also
acknowledge receipt of Mechanics’ Lien Law Notice on reverse side.

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

Date PLEASE PRINT NAME
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Since 1934
MORRIS LEVIN & SON, INC. RO
1816 S. "K" Street, Tulare, CA 93274-6842 PROPOSAL# _2£430
(559) 686-8561 Contractors State Lic. 167881 BY EP / &SN
www.morrislevin.com
PROPOSAL AND CONTRACT (COMMERCIAL)
CUSTOMER NAME: 0AK VALLEY UNION SCHOOL OWNER OF PROPERTY
BILLING ADDRESS: =450m RD 68 ADDRESS:
City TULARE State [Cpy Zip 93g74~ City | State | Zip

TELEPHONE: (559) &£88-2908 cBA-Z328 TELEPHONE:
DATE: la/s/2023 T SE 4 JOB LOCATION: £45@@ ROARD &8

TUL.ARE
Morris Levin & Son, Inc. is not responsible for utilities of any type below ground surface.
We propose to furnish all materials and perform all labor necessary to complete the following:
FURNISH AND INSTALL 4@AMFP CIRCUIT FROM NEAREST PANEL. TO RELOCATED SHED
AND TERMINATE TO EXISTING SUB PANEL IN SHED.
INCLUDES: TRENCHING/BACKFILL, CONDUIT, WIRE, TERMINATION, BREAKER, PULL
BOX, PFULL CAN.
EXCLUDES: PATCH/PAINT, DEMO/PATCHING OF CONCRETE, LANDSCAFE OF ANYKIND,
REFPAIR TO EXISITNG.
PERMITS/INSPFECTIONS. MLS DIR# 100@0@5166/ LIC#167881/TULARE COUNTY
All warranty work to be completed during regular business hours

This proposal is void unless accepted by __ 19— 0ct ~23 . All work to be done in conformance with State and County
codes and standard practices. Price includes all sales tax, labor and materials. Price does not include permits or bonds unless specified.
The above work shall be completed for the sum of _ TWENTY THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED TWO

Dollars ($ 2, 4@ ) which shall be paid as follows:

Any alteration or deviation from the above specifications involving extra cost of material or labor will only be executed upon written
orders for same and will become an extra charge over the contract price. SEE REVERSE FOR ADDITIONAL TERMS AND NOTICES.

MORRIS LEVIN & SON, INC.

L]
SIGNATURE E&M , m,yz.' po

PLEASE PRINT NAME y7/7 24 ,ogt’.e? :

ACCEPTANCE
You are hereby authorized to furnish all materials and labor required to complete the work mentioned in the above proposal, for which
agree to pay the amount stated in said proposal, and according to the terms thereof. I also
acknowledge receipt of Mechanics’ Lien Law Notice on reverse side.

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE

Date PLEASE PRINT NAME




Genie 5519

2018

Hours: 1376

$53,000 plus sales tax and
freight

Current on all safety docs

e



Master Craft, 2013, 2 wheel drive diesel, 7467 hours, $35,500 plus tax, 6k Ibs lift capacity



10/6/23, 3:27 PM

Used 2019 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 in Bakersfield, CA | CarMax r.).‘-l[‘

2019 Chevrolet

CARMax

Silverado 1500 Custom

[ Stock 24616010

Trail Boss

$40,998* 42K miles

Car Available at
CarMax Bakersfield, CA

O VIN 1GCPYCEF5KZ352172

Features

20 Inch Plus Wheels
Alloy Wheels
Automatic Transmission
Cruise Control

Power Mirrors

4WD/AWD

AM/FM Stereo
Auxiliary Audio Input
Daytime Running Lights

Power Windows

ABS Brakes

Android Auto
Bluetooth Technology
Overhead Airbags

Rear Defroster

Air Conditioning
Apple CarPlay
Cloth Seats
Power Locks

Rear View Camera

Remote Start Running Boards Side Airbags Smart Key

Tow Hitch Traction Control Z71 Package

Specifications

Torque (ft-lbs) 383 torque@4100rpm Horsepower 355 horsepower@5600rpm
Fuel Capacity 24 gal Dimensions 231.7"Lx81.24"Wx 78.35"H
Wheelbase 147.53" Front Tire Size (standard) LT275/65R18C
Driver Leg Room 44.53" Driver Head Room 43.03"
Curb Weight 4,815 1bs Towing Capacity (Max) 11,000/11,000 lbs
Miles Per Gallon 14 city/18 hwy Engine 8-cyl, Gas, 5.3L
Drive Type Four Wheel Drive Transmission Automatic
Color Ext/Int Burgundy/Black Prior Use None

Keys 2

“Price excludes government fees and taxes, any finance charges, $85 CarMax document processing charge (not required by law), any electronic filing charge, and any
emission testing charge. Price assumes that final purchase will be made in the State of CA, unless vehicle is non-transferable. Vehicle subject to prior sale. Applicable
transfer fees are due in advance of vehicle delivery and are separate from sales transactions. See store for written details. We make every effort to provide accurate
information, but please verify before purchasing.

https://www.carmax.com/car/24616010 i7Al



10/6/23, 3:28 PM

Used 2018 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 in Modesto, CA | CarMax

2018 Chevrolet
Silverado 1500 LT

$29.998* | 70K miles

~ CarAvailable at
/' CarMax Modesto, CA

O Stock 24824948

CARMax

(0 VIN 3GCUCRER3JG236739

Features

ABS Brakes Air Conditioning Alloy Wheels AM/FM Stereo

Android Auto Apple CarPlay Automatic Transmission Auxiliary Audio Input

Bluetooth Technology CD Audio Cloth Seats Cruise Control

Driver Adjustable Lumbar Flex Fuel Vehicle Fog Lamps Overhead Airbags

Power Locks Power Mirrors Power Seat(s) Power Windows

Rear Defroster Rear View Camera Remote Start Satellite Radio Ready

Side Airbags SiriusXM Trial Available Tow Hitch Traction Control
Specifications

Torque (ft-lbs) 383 torque@4100rpm Horsepower 355 horsepower@5600rpm
Fuel Capacity 26 gal Wheelbase 143.5"
Front Tire Size (standard) P255/70R17 Driver Leg Room 45.27"
Driver Head Room 42.80" Towing Capacity (Max) 11,100/11,100 Ibs
Miles Per Gallon 16 city/23 hwy Engine 8-cyl, Gas, 5.3L
Drive Type Rear Wheel Drive Transmission Automatic
Color Ext/Int White/Black Prior Use None
Keys 2

*Price excludes government fees and taxes, any finance charges, $85 CarMax document processing charge (not required by law), any electronic filing charge, and any
emission testing charge. Price assumes that final purchase will be made in the State of CA, unless vehicle is non-transferable. Vehicle subject to prior sale. Applicable
transfer fees are due in advance of vehicle delivery and are separate from sales transactions. See store for written details. We make every effort to provide accurate

information, but please verify before purchasing.

https://www.carmax.com/car/24824948

171
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Used 2014 Chevrolet Silverado 1500 in Modesto, CA | CarMax

2014 Chevrolet
Silverado 1500 LT

$25,998* 110K miles

2 CarAvailable at
- CarMax Modesto, CA

Ol Stock 24474356

CARMax

(O VIN 3GCUKREC2EG274841

Features

4WD/AWD

AM/FM Stereo
Bluetooth Technology
Daytime Running Lights
Overhead Airbags

Power Windows

ABS Brakes

Automatic Transmission
CD Audio

Driver Adjustable Lumbar
Power Locks

Remote Start

Air Conditioning
Auxiliary Audio Input
Cloth Seats

Flex Fuel Vehicle
Power Mirrors

Running Boards

Alloy Wheels
Bed Cover
Cruise Control
Fog Lamps
Power Seat(s)

Satellite Radio Ready

Side Airbags SiriusXM Trial Available Tow Hitch Traction Control
Specifications

Torque (ft-Ibs) 383 torque@4100rpm Horsepower 355 horsepower@5600rpm
Fuel Capacity 26 gal Wheelbase 153.0"
Front Tire Size (standard) P255/70R17 Driver Leg Room 45.27"
Driver Head Room 42.80" Towing Capacity (Max) 11,100/11,100 Ibs
Miles Per Gallon 16 city Engine 8-cyl, Gas, 5.3L
Drive Type Four Wheel Drive Transmission Automatic
Color Ext/Int Red/Black Prior Use Nane
Keys 2

“Price excludes government fees and taxes, any finance charges, $85 CarMax document processing charge (not required by law), any electronic filing charge, and any
emission testing charge. Price assumes that final purchase will be made in the State of CA, unless vehicle is non-transferable. Vehicle subject to prior sale. Applicable
transfer fees are due in advance of vehicle delivery and are separate from sales transactions. See store for written details. We make every effort to provide accurate

information, but please verify before purchasing.

https:/fwww.carmax.com/car/24474356

mn



Tulare County
Office of Education

Tim A. Hire, County Superintendent of Schools

District Memo

To: District Business Officials

From: Mark Martinez, Accounting Officer

Date: October 4, 2023

Re: Classified School Employee Summer Assistance Program (CSESAP) for 2024-25

Background — The Classified School Employee Summer Assistance Program (CSESAP), was
introduced in 2018. California Education Code Section 45500 establishes the CSESAP on an
ongoing basis contingent upon an appropriation in the annual Budget Act.

The Classified School Employee Summer Assistance Program shall provide an eligible,
participating, classified employee up to one dollar ($1) for each dollar ($1) match that the
employee has elected to withhold from his or her monthly paycheck. A classified employee shall
be eligible to participate in the program if the employee is employed by the local educational
agency for fewer than 12 months per fiscal year. An eligible, participating employee may elect to
have up to ten percent of monthly pay withheld during the school year, and will choose to receive
payment in the summer recess period in one or two payments.

District Action — For the 2024-25 school year, a local educational agency may elect to
participate in the Classified School Employee Summer Assistance Program and must
notify their classified school employees by January 1, 2024; therefore your Governing
Board must determine before the end of the 2023 calendar year whether or not to